Public Document Pack

Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit Committee
will be held on 8 March 2021 at 2.00pm via Microsoft Teams
AGENDA

Time

No

Lead

Paper

2.00

1

ANNOUNCEMENTS &
APOLOGIES

Chair

Verbal

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Chair
Members should declare any
financial and non-financial
interests they have in the items of
business for consideration,
identifying the relevant agenda
item and the nature of their interest

Verbal

3

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS
MEETING
07.12.2020

Chair

Attached

4

MATTERS ARISING
Action tracker

Chair

Attached

5
5.1

FOR DECISION
NHS in Scotland 2020 (Auditor
General / Audit Scotland)
Audit Scotland – Covid-19: What it
means for public audit in Scotland
(Audit Scotland)
SBIJB External Audit Annual Plan
2020/21 (Audit Scotland)
Scottish Borders Health and Social
Care Integration Joint Board
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22

Audit Scotland

Appendix2021-AC01
Appendix2021-AC02

5.2
5.3
5.4

6

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Audit Scotland
Audit Scotland
Chief Internal
Auditor

Appendix2021-AC03
Appendix2021-AC04

Chair

Verbal

7

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING
Monday 14 June 2021
2.00pm to 4pm
Microsoft Teams

Chair

Verbal

Membership of Committee:- Mrs K Hamilton (Chair), Councillor J Greenwell, Councillor T
Weatherston, Ms S Lam and Mr J Wilson
________________________________________________________________________
Iris Bishop, Board Secretary, Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board/Borders NHS
Board Tel: 01896 825525
Email: iris.bishop@borders.scot.nhs.uk
_________________________________________________________________________
At the conclusion of the formal meeting the Members of the IJB Audit Committee will
be asked to remain on the virtual meeting which will proceed into Informal Session.
The purpose of this session will be for Members to carry out the 2020/21 annual selfassessment of IJB Audit Committee against audit committee best practice checklists.
The outcome will be included in the Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/21 for
presentation at the next meeting in June 2021, prior to its presentation to the IJB.

Agenda Item 3

Minute of the SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 7 December 2020 at 2.00pm via Microsoft Teams.
Present:

Mrs K Hamilton, Chair NHS Borders (Chair)
Ms S Lam, Non Executive, NHS Borders
Cllr J Greenwell, Elected Representative, Scottish Borders Council
Cllr T Weatherston, Elected Representative, Scottish Borders Council
Mr J Wilson, Lay Member

In attendance:

Mr R McCulloch-Graham, Chief Officer Health & Social Care
Mrs J Stacey, Chief Internal Auditor
Mr C McClelland, Audit Scotland
Miss L Prebble, PA to Chief Officer Health & Social Care (minute taker)

1.

Apologies and Announcements

Apologies had been received from Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary and Mr Andrew Bone,
Director of Finance NHS Borders.
The Chair welcomed Miss Laura Prebble, PA to Rob McCulloch-Graham, as the minute taker
for this meeting.
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.
2.

Declarations of Interest

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the Agenda.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted there were none.
3.

Minute of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the Extra Ordinary meeting of the Integration Joint Board Audit Committee
held on 21 October 2020 were approved.
4.

Matters Arising

4.1
Action 9: Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham confirmed that progress had been made and a
paper would be presented to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on 16 December 2020. He
further advised that the Strategic Planning Group (SPG) had reviewed the lessons learnt
around delayed discharges and suggested several areas of work to be taken forward.
Page 3

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE agreed that Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham share the papers with the IJB
Audit Committee to enable their understanding of the impact on services both nationally and
locally.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted the action tracker.
5.

Progress Update on delivery of Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 for Scottish
Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board

Mrs Jill Stacey provided an overview of the content of the report and highlighted that COVID19 had impacted on both partner organisations in terms of internal audits. She confirmed the
new format going forward and that planning would continue to be reviewed.
Further discussion focused on: impact on timing for contracts and commissioning; the
functioning of the IJB; and the potential for the IJB to be the strategic arm of both partner
organisations.
Cllr T Weatherston enquired about the consultation process and public perceptions. Mr Rob
McCulloch-Graham commented that during the pandemic intermediate care at the Borders
General Hospital (BGH) had been impacted. There was an intention to redesign the functions
of the Community Hospitals to enable intermediate care to be provided within communities.
Engagement would be taking place over the next few months prior to any direction being
agreed by the IJB for issue to partners.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE considered whether it was satisfied with the progress made in the first
six months of the year to deliver the approved Scottish Borders Health and Social Care
Integration Joint Board Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 (Appendix 1).
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE considered the list of Internal Audit reports by partners’ Internal Auditors
presented to their respective Audit Committees that were relevant to SBIJB for assurance
purposes (Appendix 2), considered the assurances contained therein, and provided any
commentary thereon.
6.

Progress on implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations

Mrs Jill Stacey provided an overview of the content of the report and highlighted the move
towards a 12 month reporting cycle. The internal audit role was for the NHS/SBC internal
audit teams who worked for the IJB and partner organisations. She commented that it was
helpful to see the wider information rather than just the parts relevant to Health and Social
Care Integration.
Ms Sonya Lam enquired if there was an analysis/summary of the document.

Page
Page
2 of44

The Chair enquired about cross referencing and highlighted delayed discharges as an area
that impacted on both partners. Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham commented that NHS Borders
internal audit had approached the IJB in order to focus on delayed discharges as
performance in that area had declined since the start of the pandemic. He further advised
that a report had been produced which made several recommendations that would be
monitored through the NHS Borders Audit Committee as they had commissioned the work.
The report would also be shared with the IJB.
Cllr John Greenwell enquired about attendance and monitoring in primary and social care. Mr
McCulloch-Graham commented that the partner organisations were responsible for
monitoring attendance of their employees and there were no significant issues in terms of
sickness absence.
Mrs Stacey confirmed that progress had been made and there were 3 open audit
recommendations to be addressed.
Further discussion focused on: directions and measurement elements; annual performance
report; alignment of performance to objectives; revised governance arrangements; and
workforce planning.
Cllr Tom Weatherston commented that Unions had recommended that care workers be given
a substantial pay increase to £15 an hour and that the Scottish Government had confirmed a
£500 one off bonus payment NHS staff. Mr McCulloch-Graham commented that it was a
national matter and suggested in the future the carer’s role may be moved to undertake more
intermediate care which might justify an increase in salary.
The Chair commented that a Scotland wide national care service was being explored.
Ms Sonya Lam enquired when the next Strategic Plan would be released given the current
plan was due to conclude in 2021. She also noted a blurring of professionals’ roles and
suggested each profession should be recognised as having it’s own unique contribution,
identified according to their regulation. Mr McCulloch-Graham confirmed that there was
legislation in Scotland to allow the delivery of generic tasks to be carried out by a single
professional rather than by multiple agencies. He suggested in 2021 the commissioning role
would be reviewed with the same 3 clear objectives, and capacity and structure would be
reviewed as the IJB matured.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE acknowledged the progress made by Management in implementing
Internal Audit recommendations to improve internal controls and governance, and mitigate
risks
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE considered whether it is satisfied with the progress or whether any
further action is required.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted that Internal Audit will continue to monitor for completion the
outstanding recommendations and will provide update reports to this Committee.
Page3 5
Page
of 4

7.

Any Other Business

The Chair confirmed that none had been notified.
8.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

The Chair confirmed that, subject to approval by the IJB on 16 December, the next meeting of
the IJB Audit Committee would be held on Monday 8 March 2021 from 2.00pm to 4pm via MS
Teams.

Signature:…………………………………..
Chair

Page
Page
4 of64

Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Audit
Committee
Action Tracker
Meeting Date: 8 June 2020
Action
Reference Action
Number in Minutes
9
4
Provide updates on service areas
experiencing delay in as a result of
pandemic response.

Timescale

Progress

Rob
McCullochGraham

December
2020

Complete:
Strategic Implementation Plan
& Priorities presented to IJB
19 August 2020 as the
evidence of completion for
information to Members.

Action by:

Timescale

Progress

Rob
McCullochGraham

March 2021

Page 7

Action by:

RAG
Status
G

Meeting Date: 7 December 2020

Key:
R

Overdue / timescale TBA
Page 1 of 2

RAG
Status
A

Agenda Item 4

Action
Reference Action
Number in Minutes
10
4
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH &
SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE agreed
that Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham share
the papers with the IJB Audit Committee
to enable their understanding of the
impact on services both nationally and
locally.

A

G

Blue

<2 weeks to timescale
>2 weeks to timescale
Complete – Items removed from
action tracker once noted as
complete at each H&SC IJB Audit
Committee meeting

Page 8
Page 2 of 2

Agenda Item 5

NHS in Scotland
2020

Prepared by Audit Scotland
February 2021

Page 9

Auditor General for Scotland
The Auditor General’s role is to:
•

appoint auditors to Scotland’s central government and NHS bodies

•

examine how public bodies spend public money

•

help them to manage their finances to the highest standards

•

check whether they achieve value for money.

The Auditor General is independent and reports to the Scottish Parliament
on the performance of:
•

directorates of the Scottish Government

•

government agencies, eg the Scottish Prison Service,
Historic Environment Scotland

•

NHS bodies

•

further education colleges

•

Scottish Water

•

NDPBs and others, eg Scottish Police Authority, Scottish Fire and
Rescue Service.

You can find out more about the work of the Auditor General on our website:
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/about-us/auditor-general

Audit Scotland is a statutory body set up in April 2000 under the Public
Finance and Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000. We help the Auditor General
for Scotland and the Accounts Commission check that organisations
spending public money 
[...]
 of the pandemic. It agreed
the approach to doing this with the NHS directors of finance. The Scottish
Government reviewed the actual costs submitted for the first three months of
the 2020/21 financial year and confirmed an additional £1.1 billion in allocations
in September 2020 for NHS boards and IAs. In February 2021, it announced a
further £491 million in allocations. The Scottish Government recognised that the
pandemic has significantly affected NHS boards' ability to deliver their financial
recovery plans, and confirmed that NHS boards and IAs would be fully funded to
deliver a financial balance for 2020/21. It will review this in 2021/22, to consider
any ongoing impact of the pandemic.

Page 35

28 |

65. The usual financial planning arrangements were paused for 2020/21. This
means that, for 2020/21, NHS boards do not have three-year plans approved by
the Scottish Government in place. It is not yet clear:
• what long-term impact Covid-19 will have on the financial position of the
NHS
• how the pandemic will develop over time and what level of spending will
be required to respond
• what additional funding will be made available through Barnett
consequentials beyond 2020/21.59
66. The Scottish Government’s health and social care medium-term financial
framework (MTFF) identified the need to save £1.7 billion between 2016/17 and
2023/24. Covid-19 has had an impact on the ability of the health and social care
sector to meet the trajectory set out in the MTFF. The Scottish Government
has committed to reviewing the MTFF in 2021/22 to consider the impact of the
Covid-19 pandemic.

Page 36

NHS finances and performance | 29
|3

Exhibit 6
Exhibit
6 of NHS funding for 2019/20, key areas of spend and state of the estate update
A breakdown

A
breakdown of NHS funding for 2019/20, key areas of spend and state of the estate update
NHS funding increased by 5.2 per cent in 2019/20. More than half of the NHS budget was spent on workforce.
NHS funding increased by 5.2 per cent 
[...]
: Scottish Government

Page 47

NHS in Scotland 2020
Audit Scotland’s published material is available for download
on the website in a number of formats. For information on our
accessibility principles, please visit:
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
For the latest news, reports
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500 E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk
ISBN 978 1 913287 41 2

Page 48

Covid-19

What it means for
public audit in
Scotland
Update

Prepared by Audit Scotland
January 2021

Page 49

2|

Our approach
Context
• During 2020, public bodies came under exceptional pressure as they
managed the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.
• In late December 2020 and early January 2021, significant restrictions have
been reimposed across Scotland. At this stage it is unclear how long these
will be in place.
• Our experience during 2020 was that the pandemic has impacted
significantly on the timelines for producing annual accounts at public bodies
and for audit work due to pressures on capacity and productivity in all
organisations.
• The reimposition of restrictions is likely to continue and potentially
exacerbate these pressures during 2021.
• In 2020, guidance and deadlines for financial reporting and audit were
amended in light of the pandemic. We are keeping the situation this year
under review.
• Public bodies have now adapted how they work in response to Covid-19.
Further challenges are likely to emerge as we move to recovery from the
acute phase of pandemic. It will also be some time before we fully
understand the longer-term impact on public services and finances.

Audit Scotland’s principles
• During the initial phase of Covid-19, along with the Auditor General and the
Accounts Commission, we adopted a set of key principles setting out how
we would respond to the pandemic. During 2020, they proved to be both
effective and appropriate. They will continue to be our guiding princ
[...]
with a focus on
the risk of exacerbation
of existing inequalities

Child poverty
Children and young people with additional needs
Care experienced children and young people
Mental health
Social security
Digital inclusion

Page 54

Our future Covid-19 work | 7

Theme

What we’ll look at

Key areas

Innovation and
transformation

How public bodies are
learning lessons and
innovating and
transforming public
services

Digital transformation

How public bodies are
ensuring the proper and
effective use of public
money across the public
sector and within
individual bodies

Fraud risks

Governance and
accountability

Service re-design
Workforce planning

Effective scrutiny
Collaborative leadership
Following the pandemic pound

Page 55

2|

Covid-19
What it means for public audit in Scotland
Update
This report is available in PDF and RTF formats,
along with a podcast summary at:
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk
If you require this publication in an alternative
format and/or language, please contact us to
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
For the latest news, reports
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500 E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

Page 56

Scottish Borders
Integration Joint
Board
Annual Audit Plan 2020/21

Prepared for Scottish Borders Integration Joint Board
March 2021

Page 57

Who we are
The Auditor General, the Accounts Commission and Audit Scotland work together
to deliver public audit in Scotland:
•

The Auditor General is an independent crown appointment, made on the
recommendation of the Scottish Parliament, to audit the Scottish
Government, NHS and other bodies and report to Parliament on their
financial health and performance.

•

The Accounts Commission is an independent public body appointed by
Scottish ministers to hold local government to account. The Controller of
Audit is an independent post established by statute, with powers to report
direct
[...]
 Chief Officer of Audit & Risk at the council who is
appointed Chief Internal Auditor for the IJB. As part of our planning process we
carry out an annual assessment of the internal audit function to ensure that it
operates in accordance with the main requirements of the Public Sector Internal
Audit Standards (PSIAS). Internal audit have also recently been subject to an
External Quality Assessment reviewing their work against the PSIAS. We will take
this into consideration and report any significant findings from our review to
Page 65
management as required.

10 |

Using the work of internal audit
24. Auditing standards require internal and external auditors to work closely
together to make best use of available audit resources. We seek to use the work of
internal audit wherever possible to avoid duplication to ensure the total resource is
used efficiently or effectively.
25. In respect of our wider dimension audit responsibilities we plan to consider
areas of internal audit work reported in the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report
2020/21 for the IJB.

Audit dimensions
26. Our audit is based on four audit dimensions that frame the wider scope of
public sector audit requirements as shown in Exhibit 5.

Exhibit 5
Audit dimensions

Source: Code of Audit Practice

27. In the local government sector, the appointed auditor's annual conclusions on
these four dimensions will help contribute to an overall assessment and assurance
on best value.

Financial sustainability
28. As auditors we consider the appropriateness of the use of the going concern
basis of accounting as part of the annual audit. We will also comment on financial
sustainability in the longer term. We define this as medium term (two to five years)
and longer term (longer than five years) sustainability. We will carry out work and
conclude on:
•

the effectiveness of financial planning in identifying and addressing risks to
financial sustainability in the short, medium and long term

•

the appropriateness a
[...]
essional auditing, quality and ethical standards and the Code
of Audit Practice (and supporting guidance) issued by Audit Scotland and approved
by the Auditor General for Scotland. To ensure that we achieve the required quality
standards Audit Scotland conducts peer reviews and internal quality reviews.
Additionally, the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland (ICAS) have been
commissioned to carry out external quality reviews.
38. As part of our commitment to quality and continuous improvement, Audit
Scotland will periodically seek your views on the quality of our service provision.
We welcome feedback at any time and this may be directed to the engagement
lead.

Page 68

Audit scope and timing | 13

Scottish Borders Integration Joint Board
Annual Audit Plan 2020/21
If you require this publication in an alternative
format and/or language, please contact us to
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
For the latest news, reports
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500 E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

Page 69

AS.2.0

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix-2021-AC04

Scottish Borders Health & Social Care
Integration Joint Board Audit Committee
Meeting Date: 8 March 2021
Report By
SB IJB Chief Internal Auditor
Contact
Jill Stacey
Telephone:
01835 825036
SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2021/22
Purpose of Report:

To gain approval to the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan
2021/22 for the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care
Integration Joint Board, to enable the SB IJB Chief Internal
Auditor to prepare an annual opinion on the adequacy of the
overall control environment of the integration authority.

Recommendations:

The Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Integration Joint
Board Audit Committee is asked to approve the proposed Internal
Audit Annual Plan 2021/22 for the Scottish 
[...]
very and reporting of Internal Audit activity
associated with the SBIJB.

2.3

The Internal Audit work for 2021/22 has been informed by the risks, controls and
mitigation actions as set out within the SBIJB‟s Strategic Risk Register to ensure
that Internal Audit plans are risk-based and provide relevant assurance for the
SBIJB.

2.4

The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22 for the Scottish Borders Health and Social
Care Integration Joint Board (Appendix 1) includes sufficient work to enable the
SBIJB Chief Internal Auditor to prepare the statutory independent and objective
audit opinion to the year ending 31 March 2022.
Page3 73
Page
of 3

This page is intentionally left blank

SBIJB Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22
Ref

Category

1.

Assurance

Audit
Internal Control,
Governance and
Risk Management

Appendix 1

Commentary
Assess the SBIJB’s corporate governance and risk management
arrangements in place to deliver services to meet the needs of service
users and the strategic priorities for health and social care integration set
out in the revised Strategic Plan. Test a sample of the key elements in the
SBIJB Local Code of Corporate Governance (updated and approved by
SBIJB 17 September 2018 on recommendation by the SBIJB Audit
Committee 25 June 2018) as an integrated toolkit to determine whether
these are operating effectively.
Review elements of the Scheme of Integration and associated governance
arrangements to assess the provision of resources support from partners to
inform the refresh of the Scheme of Integration.
Prepare an annual assurance report for SBIJB Management and SBIJB
Audit Committee that includes the statutory internal audit opinion on the
adequacy of the SBIJB’s arrangements for risk management, governance
and internal control for delegated resources. Used to inform SBIJB’s Annual
Governance Statement.

2.

Assurance

Financial
Governance,
including key
Internal Financial
Controls

Assess the SBIJB’s processes in place to ensure appropriate accoun

Minutes of the meeting

Minute of the meeting of SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 8 March 2021 at 2.00pm via
Microsoft Teams.
Present:

Mrs K Hamilton, Chair NHS Borders (Chair)
Ms S Lam, Non Executive, NHS Borders
Cllr J Greenwell, Elected Representative, Scottish Borders Council
Cllr T Weatherston, Elected Representative, Scottish Borders Council
Mr J Wilson, Lay Member

In Attendance:

Mr R McCulloch-Graham, Chief Officer Health & Social Care
Mrs J Stacey, Chief Internal Auditor
Mr A Haseeb, Audit Scotland
Mr G Samson, Audit Scotland
Miss I Bishop, Board Secretary
Mrs L O’Leary, Non-Executive NHS Borders
Mrs S Holmes, Internal Auditor, SB

1.

Announcements & Apologies

Apologies had been received from Mrs Gillian Woolman, Audit Scotland.
The Chair welcomed Mrs Lucy O’Leary, Non Executive NHS Borders who would replace
Ms Sonya Lam as a member of the Committee.
The Chair thanked Ms Lam for her membership of the Committee.
The Chair welcomed Ally McGilvray, Radio Borders to the meeting.
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.
2.

Declarations of Interest

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the Agenda.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted there were none.
3.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Integration Joint Board Audit Committee held on
7 December 2020 were approved.
Page 1 of 5

4.

Matters Arising

4.1 Minute 5: Progress Update on delivery of Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21:
Mrs Jill Stacey provided clarity in relation to progress on the update of the internal
audit plan which had been impacted by change in the delivery of the strategic plan for
the Integration Joint Board (IJB). She confirmed that, that piece of internal audit work
referred to in the minutes had been designed to be aligned with the planned review of
the strategic plan. The IJB had agreed to defer the review until 2022. She stressed
that it was important for the Committee to note that the item had been contained within
the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan but would be deferred to the 2021/22 Internal Audit
Plan.
4.2 Action 10: Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham commented that the lessons learnt around
delayed discharges would be reviewed by Grant Thornton and presented to the NHS
Borders Audit Committee. Those papers would then be shared with the IJB Audit
Committee (14 June 2021).
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE noted the action tracker.
5.

NHS in Scotland 2020 (Auditor General / Audit Scotland)

Mr Asif Haseeb provided an overview of the report prepared by the Auditor General on the
state of the NHS. He advised that the report was a summary of the individual NHS Board
audits that had been undertaken. The report highlighted the impact of the pandemic in 2020
which had forced change in many areas and services. He clarified that the
recommendations within the report were mainly for the Scottish Government or the Scottish
Government and Health Boards jointly.
Mr Graeme Samson spoke to the key messages in the summary section and advised that
the report mainly focused on; the pandemic; the challenges the pandemic presented; the
NHS response to the pandemic; demands on services; test and protect; and the impact on
local communities.
The Chair commented that in terms of an integrated workforce, by its nature the document
was health based whereas it would be more meaningful if it included local authority data.
She further wished to assure the Committee that NHS Borders had refreshed its pandemic
plan in light of the COVID-19 Pandemic, as the previous pandemic plan had been based on
a flu pandemic.
Cllr Tom Weatherston commented that across Europe, people in deprived areas appeared
to be more impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic than in other areas, and he enquired if
people were generally unhealthier in those areas. He further enquired about the impact of
the withdrawal of free Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) across Health and Social Care
from June 2021.
Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham commented that the pandemic had exacerbated inequalities,
which was most evident in deprived communities where people were living in close
proximity to each other, shared often overcrowded public transport and were more likely to
Page 2 of 5

be low paid workers. He advised that whilst protection controls were in place they were
difficult to enforce and there were some outbreaks in areas of deprivation in the Borders.
In regard to PPE he commented that he did not know what the solution would be as it was
highly likely that there would be a continued need for PPE into 2022 and possibly beyond.
Chief Officers of IJBs across Scotland were keen to understand the next stage in regard to
PPE provision and he would feedback to the Committee once that position was clarified.
Ms Sonya Lam suggested the recommendation that the Scottish Government and Health
Boards monitor and report on staff wellbeing (page 22, point 23), should include social care
staff so that learning could be shared across the systems. The Chair welcomed the
suggestion.
Mrs Jill Stacey reminded the Committee that the Internal Audit recommendations for
2019/20 had highlighted the need for a refresh of the workforce strategy in order to align it
with Scottish Government reporting on integrated workforce planning. The Strategic
Planning Group had also requested that the Joint Staff Forum refresh its Terms of
Reference and she suggested an update on workforce be provided as part of the annual
reporting cycle.
The Chair welcomed the opportunity of brining all the strands of workforce together across
the organisations and the suggestion of an update to a future meeting.
Mr McCulloch Graham commented that the pandemic had been instrumental in forcing the
integration of the workforce over the previous 12 months. He was keen to further merge the
senior governance of the IJB, Scottish Borders Council (SBC) and NHS Borders given the
explicit focus of the IJB on commissioning and strategy. There may also be further
integration if all or some of the recommendations within the Derek Feeley report were
accepted by the Scottish Government.
Mr Jim Wilson enquired about the current situation with vacancy rates and the use of
agency staff. Mr McCulloch-Graham advised that during the pandemic staff had been
redeployed into different professions both within NHS Borders and SBC, as the
organisations were now remobilising their services staff were being moved back to their
substantive roles and the use of agency staff had begun to increase.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE considered whether there were any actions arising from the national
report for SB IJB that needed to be referred by the IJB Audit Committee to the IJB Board.
6.

Audit Scotland – Covid-19: What it means for public audit in Scotland
(Audit Scotland)

Mr Asif Haseeb provided an overview of the content of the report and highlighted: that the
financial audit had been completed; the 2020/21 financial year had been a transitional year;
and the national study programme had been refreshed.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE acknowledged that it was the national picture not simply for SB IJB,
Page 3 of 5

and that adjustments in the process and timescales for the IJB Audit Committee to receive
audited accounts and external audit reports might be affected.
7.

SB IJB External Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 (Audit Scotland)

Mr Asif Haseeb provided an overview of the content of the report and highlighted that the
year 2020/21 was year 5 of Audit Scotland’s audit appointment. Normally it would have
been the last year of appointment, however due to the COVID-19 Pandemic the Auditor
Page 4 of 5 General and the Accounts Commission had taken the view to extend the
appointment by a further 1 year. Mr Haseeb highlighted several elements within the report
including the key risks and assurances.
The Chair sought an update on the appointment of a Chief Financial Officer for the IJB. Mr
Rob McCulloch-Graham commented that the new management structure had been agreed
and a number of new posts were being recruited to. The Chief Financial Officer post was
being evaluated with a view to a formal appointment being made within a few months.
The Chair commented that there had been excellent joint working between Mr David
Robertson and Mr Andrew Bone to cover the financial management of the 2 organisations
whilst the Chief Financial Officer position for the IJB remained vacant.
Further discussion focused on: Exhibit 3 and the definition of a definite error; impact of
COVID-19 on the timings of statutory accounts and annual audit reports.
The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE approved the external audit plan.
8.

Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board Internal
Audit Annual Plan 2021/22

Mrs Jill Stacey provided an overview of the content of the internal audit plan.
Mr Jim Wilson enquired how the knowledge was gleaned on what had been achieved for
people. Mrs Stacey advised that the performance management arrangements were
fundamental in providing that feedback and assurance.
Mr Rob McCulloch-Graham commented that feedback had mainly been gleaned through
the patient and carer satisfaction surveys which were fed into the performance reports.
However, a new methodology would be tested out over the following 4-6 weeks through live
conversations with localities. Advertising would take place through the local media and
social media and the Leadership Team would be available to take questions from the public
and respond live through MS Teams. Questions would also be sought in advance but there
would also be an opportunity for supplementary questions to be asked and answered at the
live event.
Ms Sonya Lam enquired if there was any shared learning from other IJBs internal audit
functions. Mrs Stacey commented that across Scotland there were similar internal audits for
IJBs. The internal auditors met on a regular basis to share practice and every 2 years that
group held a conference and had shared insight around practice and any toolkits that had
been produced and were being used.
Page 4 of 5

The SCOTTISH BORDERS HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE approved the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021/22 for the
Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board (Appendix 1).
9.

Any Other Business

The Chair confirmed that none had been notified.
10.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the IJB Audit Committee would be held on
Monday 14 June 2021 at 2.00pm via Microsoft Teams.

Page 5 of 5

